A’ to this letter. 

2. Increase in Authorised Share Capital and consequent alteration of Capital Clause of the 

Memorandum of Association (MOA) of the Company. 

Increase in Authorised Share Capital of the Company from ₹11,50,00,000/- (Rupees Eleven Crores 

Fifty Lakh only) divided into 2,30,00,000 (Two Crore Thirty Lakhs) Equity Shares of ₹5/- (Rupees 

Five) each to ₹20,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Crores only) divided into 4,00,00,000 (Four Crores) 

Equity Shares of ₹5/- (Rupees Five) each and consequent alteration of Capital Clause of the MOA 

of the Company.

[...]

proposed to be issued 

Equity Shares of face value of ₹5/- (Rupees Five) each. 

Type of issuance Bonus Issue 

Total number of 

securities proposed to be 

issued or the total amount 

for which the securities 

will be issued 

(approximately) 

1,01,44,061 (One Crore One Lakh Forty-Four Thousand Sixty-One) 

Equity Shares of ₹5/- (Rupees Five) each amounting to ₹ 5,07,20,305/- 

(Rupees Five crores Seven Lakh Twenty Thousand Three hundred and 

five.) 

Whether bonus is out of 

free reserves created out 

of profits or share 

premium account? 

Bonus will be issued out of available free reserves/ share premium as 

on 31st March, 2025. 

Bonus ratio 1:2 i.e., 1 (One) fully paid-up Equity Shares of ₹5/- (Rupees Five) each